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Thank you for getting involved in the 10,000 Steps Health
Challenge.The AUHC is a great opportunity to focus on
your wellbeing, become more active and participateina
funinitiative with colleagues, community members and

friends. It's about moving your body more and creating
new habits and positive change.
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What is the Australasian University Health Challenge:

The Australasian University Health Challenge (AUHC) is a health-focused initiative
where staff and students make behavioural changestoincrease their daily levels of
physical activity. Being physically active is crucial for health and wellbeing.

Alarge portion of our adult lives are spent at work; which are progressively becoming
more and more sedentary environments. 52% of Australians and 49% of New
Zealanders are not physically active enough to achieve health benefits. Universities
across Australiaand New Zealand have teamed up to provide staff and students with
an opportunity to increase their physical activity, through a fun and exciting inter-
university competition. It's not about exercising or following a strict training regime,
it's just about making the effort to move more.

Dol needtobe physically active to joinin the AUHC:

Not by any means. We are looking to improve physical activity levels for all staff and
students across the participating universities, so it doesn’t matter if you do 10,000 steps
or 2,000 steps each day. As long as you can make small behavioural changes that
increase your physical activity, then thisis the challenge for youl

Can students participate as well as staff:

The AUHC is a health challenge for both students and staff of the participating
universities, so be sure to sign up with your friends. Being physically active is beneficial
for allages and people.

How long does the AUHC go for:

The AUHC will run for 6 weeks, beginning on August 31and ending on October 11.
Registrationis open from 17" August, but we recommend registering closer to the
date.

You can also register once the AUHC has begun if you miss out! Just remember to log
your steps through the 10,000 Steps website.

Dolneedtoformateam:

For the Australasian University Health Challenge, you do not need to form ateam. You
need only represent your university.

We do however recommend walking with a group of colleagues and friends. It's more

fun to motivate each other towards healthier behaviours, and increase your daily
physical activity
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Registering for the AUHC - NEW MEMBERS

1. Gotothe10,000 Steps website www.10000steps.org.au and select Sign Up

2. Enteryour detailsto create your own account, we encourage you to use an
organisational email address if you are part of a workplace group. Please note
down your password as you will need it to login.

Select that you would like to register as a participant.

You will be asked to verify your email address by checking your emails and
clicking on the link provided.

Complete the last required details needed to create your account.

Your account will now be created and you can access your Dashboard.
Onyour Dashboard, click on the Health Challenge card.

Select which Health Challenge you would like to join from the drop down menu
and select your university team.
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Registering for the AUHC - EXISTING MEMBERS

If you are already a member of the 10,000 Steps website, you can join the Challenge by
doing the following:

Go tothe 10,000 Steps website www.10000steps.org.au and select Login.

Login with your email address or username and password.

Onyour Dashboard, click on the Health Challenge card.

Select which Health Challenge you would like to join from the drop down menu
and select your university team.
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| have created an account but haven’t received a confirmation
email;

This can occasionally be an issue with some email addresses. It may take a couple of
days for a confirmation email to appear in your inbox, but be sure to check your junk
email folder.

If this issue persists, and you are not receiving a confirmation email, try contacting the
10,000 Steps Office or registering with another email. As long as you log your steps
with the same email, it will count towards your University total.

The leaderboard shows weight and waist loss measurements.
Whatifl don't want to measure this:

The Health Challenge wasinitially created with weight and waist measurements being
the main goal, however this has evolved to total and average steps. This is confidential
information that only you can see, and you do not need to keep track of this information
if youdon't want to.
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If you did want to keep track of your weight and waist measurements you can add your
details by selecting the Health Measures card on your Dashboard.

How do I measure my steps:

There are numerous ways to measure your steps for the tournament. The AUHC team
recommend:

- Fitbit, Garmin or similar fitness trackers

- Smart watches

- Pedometers

- Step Counting Apps (Freely available on the App Store and Google Play Store
for smartphones)

If you own a Samsung oriPhone, there are already built-in applications on your phones
that accurately measure your steps on a daily basis. Use the graph below to find the
best application for your device:

Apple Health Samsung Health Google Fit

i0S Devices, iPhones etc Samsung Devices, Google Devices, Androids
Androids

Find the device that suits your lifestyle best. Ensure that you have this device ready by
August 17.

Are pedometers provided to participants:

Some institutions may purchase pedometers from 10,000 Steps for participants. You
can email your institution and ask if pedometers are provided.

Pedometers are available for purchase from the 10,000 Steps website:
https://www.10000steps.org.au/pedometers/
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Can|sync my activity tracker:

The 10,000 Steps program has the ability to connect with Garmin and Fitbit devices. To
connect your 10,000 Steps account with Fitbit, please go to your Tracker Details in your
10,000 Steps account. Once your 10,000 Steps account is linked with your Fitbit account,
you can sync your Fitbit steps by clicking on the syncicon on the right side of the
Dashboard.

Onthe Dashboard you can set your own step goal, view your own step statistics,
participate in monthly Challenges and connect with Friends. These features can help
you to keep motivated to be physically active during the Challenge.

For further information, you can visit the website support section:
https://www.10000steps.org.au/support/fags/can-i-sync-my-activity-tracker/

How do | log my steps:

To contribute your steps during the AUHC you will need to log stepsin your own online
10,000 Steps account. Only steps logged since the start of the Health Challenge will
contribute to your team’s total. It is your responsibility to be actively involved and
regularly log steps on the 10,000 Steps website.

To log your steps for the day click go to your Dashboard and enter the number of steps
you have walked or the activity in minutes. Alternatively, you can click on the Step Log
button on your Dashboard which enables you to enter steps and activity in minutes for
numerous days. Entering activity in minutes will add the estimated step conversion
onto your daily total, increasing your step count.

Can | enter physical activity other than steps:
Absolutely. The Step Log allows you to enter your minutes of physical activity as either
‘moderate’ or ‘vigorous’, so keep track of how long you swim or cycle for and the step

log will convert this data to steps. You don't need to add minutes AND step count for the
same activity though.

Viewing the Health Challenge:
View your university team'’s progress from the Health Challenge dashboard card. This
card automatically appears once you have joined a Health Challenge. Your steps will

automatically contribute to your team’s total from this date.

Please note: Yourindividual data will not be shown.
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Can we create Tournaments for our University at the same time
asthe AUHC?

You canrunaTournament at the same time as the AUHC, several universities did so during the
2019 AUHC to help with team bonding and comradery. Of those universities who created
Tournaments alongside the AUHC ran them for the same dates as the Health Challenge.

Tournaments can be linked with the AUHC, however this can only be done once the 2020 AUHC
web page is made live on the 17" August.

For more information on how to set up a Time Out Tournament see here:
https://www.10000steps.org.au/support/tournaments-support/creating-time-out-

tournament/
2020 AUHC Hosts

Victoria University of Wellington:
Meredith Price - meredith.price@vuw.ac.nz
Christina Betty - christina.betty@vuw.ac.nz

10,000 Steps:
Cindy Hooker - c.hooker@cqu.edu.au
Project Office - 10000steps@cqu.edu.au

2020 AUHC University Coordinators:

Victoria University of Wellington:

Emilia Sa’'u - emilia.sa’'u@vuw.ac.nz
Emma Cropp - emma.cropp@vuw.ac.nz
Trish Knight - trish.knight@vuw.ac.nz

The University of Newcastle:
Paula Convery - paula.convery@newcastle.edu.au

Southern Cross University:
Sophie Andrews - sophie.andrews@scu.edu.au
Bindi Heldt - bindi.heldt@scu.edu.au

Auckland University of Technology:

Megan Aikenhead - megan.aikenhead@aut.ac.naz
Bruce Meyer- bruce.meyer@aut.ac.nz

Himan Patel - himan.patel@aut.ac.nz

Australian Catholic University:
Daniel Van Den Hoek - daniel.vandenhoek@acu.edu.au

Bond University:
Michelle McBride - mmcbride@bond.edu.au
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University of Canterbury:
Gary Gin - gary.gin@canterbury.ac.nz

University of Waikato:
Nick Read - nick.read@waikato.ac.nz

Lincoln University:
Jayne Smith - jayne.smith@lincoln.ac.nz

Massey University:
Shechinah Kingi - s.kingi@massey.ac.nz (Wellington)
Esther Rush - e.rush@massey.ac.nz (Palmerston North)

University of the Sunshine Coast:
Sara Kumpf - skumpf@usc.edu.au

Central Queensland University:
David Holmes - d.holmes@cqu.edu.au

The University of Queensland:
Vicki McNabb - v.mcnabb@ug.edu.au

University of Adelaide:
Ruth Patching - ruth.patching@adelaide.edu.au

University of Sydney:
Annette Karydis - Annette.karydis@sydney.edu.au

University of Tasmania:
Kathie Ashton - Kathryn.ashton@utas.edu.au

More support is available on the 10,000 Steps website. If your question is not
answered on this sheet, visit www.10000steps.org.au for more FAQ’'s or email
the 10,000 Steps team.

Continue using the 10,000 Steps website after the AUHC ends to monitor and
improve your physical activity! Utilising the 10,000 Steps website and appis a
fantastic way to maintain your physical activity every day of the year, andit’s
completely free. Explore the website, challenge yourself to virtual walking
journeys each month, create tournaments for your workplace, and see what
more the site has to offer.
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